

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Richard A. Horn,)	
)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	No. 1:94-CV-1756 (RCL)
)	
Franklin Huddle, Jr.)	
and Arthur Brown,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

UNITED STATES' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 62, the United States hereby moves for a stay pending appeal of the Court's August 26, 2009 Order.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION.	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
THE GOVERNMENT IS ENTITLED TO A STAY PENDING APPEAL.....	3
I. THE AUGUST 26 ORDER RAISES SERIOUS LEGAL QUESTIONS THAT WARRANT A STAY PENDING APPEAL.....	5
II. ABSENT A STAY, THE AUGUST 26 ORDER WILL IRREPARABLY HARM THE GOVERNMENT.	14
III. MAINTAINING THE STATUS QUO WILL NOT IRREPARABLY HARM THE OTHER PARTIES.	17
IV. A STAY SERVES THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Al-Odah v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	5, 13
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	9
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	7, 16
<i>Cuomo v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	4
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Rosenfield</i> , 501 U.S. 1227 (1991).....	15
<i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	6, 7
<i>Dorfmont v. Brown</i> , 913 F.2d 1399 (9th Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Halperin v. Department of State</i> , 565 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	7
<i>Hamilton Watch Co. V. Benrus Wath Co.</i> 206 F.2d 738 (2d Cir. 1953).....	4
<i>Holy Land Found. v. Ashcroft</i> , 333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 1306 (1989) (Marshall, J., in chambers).....	15
<i>Nat'l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep't of State</i> , 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>New York v. Kleppe</i> , 429 U.S. 1307 (1976) (Marshall, J., in chambers).....	15
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1749 (2009).....	3, 4, 16

Oryszak v. Sullivan,
 ___ F.3d ___, 2009 WL 2475289 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 14, 2009)..... 7, 8

People's Mojahedin Org. v. Dep't of State,
 327 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 9

Pollard v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation,
 705 F.2d 1151 (9th Cir. 1983). 10

Population Institute v. McPherson,
 797 F.2d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 4

Providence Journal Co. v. FBI,
 602 F.2d 1010 (1st Cir. 1979)..... 15, 16

Providence Journal v. F.B.I.,
 595 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1979)..... 3

Salisbury v. United States,
 690 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 10

In re Sealed Case,
 494 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 10, 13

Stehney v. Perry,
 101 F.3d 925 (3d Cir. 1996). 6, 7

Sterling v. Tenet,
 416 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2005). 10

Stillman v. CIA,
 319 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 5, 9

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala,
 512 U.S. 504 (1994)..... 9

In re United States,
 1 F.3d 1251, 1993 WL 262656 (Fed Cir. 1993). 10

United States Dep't of Commerce v. Assembly of State of California,
 501 U.S. 1272 (1991)..... 15

United States v. Mejia,
 448 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 11, 13

United States v. Philip Morris Inc.,
314 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 3, 5, 15, 17

United States v. Reynolds,
345 U.S. 1 (1953)..... 14

Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm'n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.,
559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 3, 4, 15

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
129 S.Ct. 365 (2008)..... 4

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. App. III ("CIPA")..... passim

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

Exec. Order § 4.1(a)..... 8

Exec. Order § 6.1(z)..... 6

Exec. Order 12,958. 6, 7, 8

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(c). 3, 15

MISCELLANEOUS

Moore's Federal Practice, Section 208.03..... 16
